the accounting mismatch in the result, the entity must present all gains or losses in the income for the year. The accumulated
amount of changes in credit risk remains in other comprehensive income until the settlement of the financial instrument,
when it is reclassified to retained earnings, without affecting the income for the year.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
at December 31, 2020
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

30

6.1.3 Sensitivity analysis

The main risk factors affecting the pricing of cash and cash equivalents, financial investments, loans and financing and
derivative financial instruments are exposure to the fluctuation in the US Dollar, Euro, Turkish Lira, New Peruvian Sun,
Argentine Peso and Bolivian interest rates, LIBOR, CDI, US Dollar coupon, commodity prices and electricity purchase and sale
contracts. The scenarios for these factors are prepared using both market sources and specialized sources of information, in
line with the Company's governance. The scenarios as at December 31, 2020 are described below:

Scenario I - Considers a shock to the market curves and quotations at December 31, 2020, according to the base scenario
defined by management as at March 31, 2021;

Scenario II - Considers a shock of + or - 25% in the market curves at December 31, 2020;

Scenario III - Considers a shock of + or - 50% in the market curves at December 31, 2020.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
at December 31, 2020
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

31

Scenario I

Risk factors

Cash and cash

equivalents and

financial

investments (i)

Borrowing and

related parties (i)

Changes

from

2020

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Foreign exchange rates

USD   7,939   16,604   2,829 USD millions 0.5%   (117)   (99)   (198)   99   198   (472)   3,262   6,525   (3,261)   (6,525)

EUR   318   960 0 -5.4%   (1)   (6)   (12)   6   12   16   166   332   (166)   (332)

MAD   178   -   0 -5.6%   (10)   (44)   (89)   44   89   -   -   -   -   -

BOB   37   602 0 -7.1%   4   151   301   (151)   (301)   (3)   (9)   (18)   9   18

TRY   21   51 0 -4.4%   -   7   15   (7)   (15)   -   -   -   -   -

CAD   31   92 0 -5.2%   (1)   (6)   (12)   6   12   1   21   43   (21)   (43)

UYU   23   147 0 -5.3%   -   -   -   -   -   4   31   62   (31)   (62)

TND   173   -   -5.6%   (10)   (43)   (87)   43   87   -

ARS   94   -   -6.3%   -   -   -   -   -   (6)   (23)   (47)   23   47

NAD   10   -   6.7%   -   -   -   -   -   1   (3)   (5)   3   5

PEN   252   14 -3.4%   (9)   (56)   (112)   56   112   -   (3)   (7)   3   7

COP   125   382 -2.1%   313   96   191   (96)   (191)   (3)   (32)   (64)   32   64

9,201   18,852   2,829   169   (3)   3   (462) 3,410   6,821   (3,409)   (6,821)

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Interest rates

BRL - CDI   6,213   4,231   10,217 BRL millions 1 bps 5   5   12   (3) (3) 28   53   114   (46) (85)

BRL - IPCA   -   1,437   -   -81 bps (12) 208   416   (208) (416)

BRL - TJLP   120 -36 bps 165   180   361   (180) (361)

USD - LIBOR   -   2,418   1,326 USD millions 7 bps 7   18   36   (18) (36)   1   (1)

Dollar coupon   763 USD millions -6 bps 2   14   28   (14) (27) 4   (54) (110) 50   98

6,213   8,206   12,306   167   425   853   (423) (843) 32   (1) 5   4   12

Price of commodities

Zinc 220,089   ton -13.7%   43 78   156   (78) (156) (14) (26) (53) 26   53

Aluminium 203,130   ton -13.3%   222   482   964   (482) (964)

   423,219   43   78   156   (78) (156) 208   456   911   (456) (911)